condition had the distribution and its anticipated post-separation capital structure been completed on the dates assumed. Also, they may not
reflect the results of operations or financial condition that would have resulted had PayPal been operating as an independent, publicly
traded company during such periods. In addition, they are not necessarily indicative of its future results of operations or financial condition.

Historical basic and diluted earnings per share are not presented because PayPal’s financial information has been prepared on a
combined basis. These financial statements have not been prepared for a single legal entity that had share capital throughout the entire
historical period and, accordingly, earnings per share for these periods has not been provided.

Table of Contents

15

You should read this summary financial data together with “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements,”
“Capitalization,” “Selected Historical Combined Financial Data of PayPal,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” and the combined financial statements and accompanying notes included in this information
statement.

   3 Months Ended March 31,   Year Ended December 31,

Pro Forma

2015   2015   2014

Pro Forma

2014   2014   2013   2012
   (In millions)   (In millions)
Combined statement of income data
Net revenue   $ 2,134   $ 2,137   $ 1,874   $ 8,012   $ 8,025   $ 6,727   $ 5,662
Operating income   314   322   318   1,237   1,268   1,091   880
Net income   248   255   (382 )   391   419   955   778

Pro forma earnings per share
Basic   $0.20   $0.31
Diluted   $0.20   $0.31

   3 Months Ended March 31,   Year Ended December 31,

Pro Forma

2015   2015   2014   2014   2013   2012
   (In millions)   (In millions)
Combined balance sheet data
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 6,165   $ 2,365   $ 2,198   $ 2,201   $ 1,604   $ 1,414
Current assets   21,381   18,207   15,382   17,565   14,620   12,403
Non-current assets   4,563   4,372   4,451   4,352   4,540   3,780
Total assets   25,944   22,579   19,833   21,917   19,160   16,183
Current liabilities   12,797   13,549   12,252   13,283   11,261   9,574
Long term liabilities   618   390   461   386   509   428
Total liabilities   13,415   13,939   12,713   13,669   11,770   10,002
Total equity   12,529   8,640   7,120   8,248   7,390   6,181

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

The following discussion is divided into three sections. The first section, which begins immediately following this paragraph, discusses
some of the risks that may affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. The second section, captioned “Risk Related to the
Separation,” discusses some of the risks relating to our plan to separate PayPal into an independent publicly traded company. The third section,
captioned “Risks Related to Our Common Stock,” discusses some of the risks relating to an investment in PayPal’s Common Stock. You should

[…]

Looking Statements” and “Risk Factors” included elsewhere in this information statement.

54

  •   The issuance of approximately 1.22 billion shares of PayPal common stock;

  •   The tax free distribution, for U.S. federal income tax purposes, of PayPal common stock to eBay shareholders and the resulting
elimination of eBay’s historical net parent investment in PayPal;

  •   Our anticipated post distribution capital structure, including an anticipated $3.8 billion cash contribution to PayPal from eBay;

  •   The transfers of certain assets and liabilities to PayPal from eBay; and

•   The impact of, and transactions contemplated by the separation and distribution agreement, operating agreement, transition services

agreement, tax matters agreement, employee matters agreement, intellectual property matters agreement, colocation services
agreements, a data sharing addendum and product development agreement.

Table of Contents

PayPal Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

55

As

Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma

(In millions, except per share

amounts)
Net revenues   $ 2,137   $ (3 )(a)   $ 2,134
Operating expenses:

Transaction expense   575   —   575
Transaction and loan losses   178   10 (b)   188
Customer support and operations   275   3 (b) (c) (j)   278
Sales and marketing   236   (13 )(d)   223
Product development   224   —   224
General and administrative   138   1 (b)   139
Depreciation and amortization   141   4 (j)   145
Restructuring   48   —   48

Total operating expenses   1,815   5   1,820

Operating income   322   (8 )   314
Other income (expense), net   (1 )   —   (1 )

Income before income taxes   321   (8 )   313

Income tax expense (benefit)   66   (1 )(e)   65

Net income attributable to PayPal  $ 255   $ (7 )  $ 248

Net Income Attributable to PayPal Per Share of Common Stock (dollars)
Basic   (f)  $ 0.20
Diluted   (f)  $ 0.20

Average Common Shares Outstanding
Basic   (f)   1,216
Diluted   (f)   1,229

Table of Contents

PayPal Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2014

56

   As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
   (In millions, except per share amounts)
Net revenues   $ 8,025   $ (13 )(a)   $ 8,012
Operating expenses:

Transaction expense   2,170   —   2,170
Transaction and loan losses   646   43 (b)   689
Customer support and operations   1,055   13 (b)(c)(j)   1,068
Sales and marketing   998   (60 )(d)   938
Product development   890   —   890
General and administrative   482   6 (b)   488
Depreciation and amortization   516   16 (j)   532
Restructuring   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   6,757   18   6,775

Operating income   1,268   (31 )   1,237
Other income (expense), net   (7 )   —   (7 )

Income before income taxes   1,261   (31 )   1,230

Income tax expense (benefit)   842   (3 )(e)   839

Net income attributable to PayPal  $ 419   $ (28 )  $ 391

Net Income Attributable to PayPal Per Share of Common Stock (dollars)
Basic   (f )  $ 0.31
Diluted   (f )  $ 0.31

Average Common Shares Outstanding
Basic   (f )   1,251
Diluted   (f )   1,262

Table of Contents

PayPal Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
At March 31, 2015

57

   As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
   (In millions, except per share amounts)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,365   $ 3,800 (g)   $ 6,165
Short-term investments   10   —   10
Accounts receivable, net   53   —   53
Loans and interest receivable, net   3,566   —   3,566
Funds receivable and customer accounts   10,945   —   10,945
Notes and receivable from affiliates   788   (626 )(h)   162
Other current assets   480   —   480

Total current assets   18,207   3,174   21,381

Long-term investments   31   —   31
Property and equipment, net   989   165 (i)(j)   1,154
Goodwill   3,184   —   3,184
Intangible assets, net   138   14 (k)   152
Other assets   30   12 (l)   42

Total assets  $ 22,579   $ 3,365   $ 25,944

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 125   $ —   $ 125
Funds payable and amounts due to customers   10,945   —   10,945
Notes and payable to affiliates   868   (752 )(h)   116
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   1,565   —   1,565
Income taxes payable   46   —   46

Total current liabilities   13,549   (752 )   12,797
Long-term liabilities   390   228 (g)(j)(k)   618

Total liabilities   13,939   (524 )   13,415

Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)
Equity:
Common stock, $0.0001 par value   —   —   (m)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   142   —   142
Net parent investment   8,498   (8,498 )(m)   —
Additional paid-in capital   —   12,387 (m)   12,387

Total equity   8,640   3,889   12,529

Total liabilities and equity  $ 22,579   $ 3,365   $ 25,944

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

The calculations of pro forma diluted earnings per share and weighted-average shares outstanding for the period presented are based on the
number of shares used to calculate eBay diluted earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2014 and the quarter ended March 31,
2015, adjusted for the same distribution ratio. This calculation may not be indicative of the dilutive effect that will actually result from
PayPal stock-based awards issued in connection with the adjustment of outstanding eBay stock-based awards or the grant of new stock-